

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CITIGROUP INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

07 Civ. 9901 (SHS)

ECF Case

**RESPONSES OF THE CITIGROUP DEFENDANTS TO
OBJECTIONS IN RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE**

Brad S. Karp
Richard A. Rosen
Susanna M. Buerger

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel. (212) 373-3000

Charles E. Davidow
Jane B. O'Brien

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel. (202) 223-7300

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. FA CAP Plaintiffs’ Submission Does Not Provide Any Basis for Disapproving the Settlement.....	1
A. Lead Plaintiffs Were Authorized to Settle All Claims of Settlement Class Members.....	2
B. The Proposed Settlement Does Not Release Claims Arising Out of the July 2008 FA CAP Award.....	4
C. The Settlement’s Release of Securities Act Claims Is Not Unfair.....	6
II. Other Supplemental Objections Do Not Warrant Disapproval of the Settlement.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berry Petroleum Co. v. Adams & Peck</i> , 518 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1975),	4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Brecher v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	3
<i>Brecher v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7359 (SHS), 2011 WL 5525353 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2011).....	3
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , No. 11-1450, -- S. Ct. --, 2013 WL 1104735 (Mar. 19, 2013).....	4
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Vacold LLC v. Cerami</i> , 545 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
